66740

Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application

of CALIFORNIA~PACIFIC UTILITISS

COMPANY, o California coxpoxzatior, Apoplicatien No. 45507
for suthority to increasec its rates (Filed June 7, 1963)
Zor water service furnished to

Susanville and adjoining rural arcas

withirz the Lassen Division of the

Company in Lassen County.

QOrxick, Daulquist, Herrington & Sutecliffe, by
Jawes F. Crafts, Jr,; Pardce & Cady, by

Donald 2. Cadv, fox applicant.

William C. Bricca end William Cavency, for
the Commission stafl.

CPINIOL

Public hearing in this matter was held before Examiner

Emerson or November 12 amd 13, 1963, at Susanville, on17bvembcr 14

e

at Westwood and on Novembexr 15, 1963 at Sam Francisee.” The matter
is subzitted ond is xcady fox decisionm.

Applicant owns and operates electric, gas, telephone and
water propertics in California, Oregon, Utsh, Nevada and Arizona.
Fox accounting and administrative purposcs, its overations are
divided into cleven divisioas, ore of which is the Lassen Division in
which public utility electric, tclephone and water secrvices are
rrovided,

Applicant's water operations im th:a Lassen Divisiern axe
centered in Susanville and sexrve that city and closely surrounding

territory. Water is provided to approximately 2200 customers of

1/ Hcggg on a consoLicated xecoxrd with Appiicaticns Nes. 45505 end
45506.




A.. 45507 Eil’

[}

which 1936 axc residential, 227 are commercial, 5 axe industrial, 29
are public authorities and 3 are customers for fixc protection
sexvice. Applicant produces its watexr requircments from wells and
springs which it ownms.

The present rates for metered water scxrvice have remained
unchanged since 1220, In this proceeding, applicant seeks to
increase water rates so as to produce an increase of $61,100 in
snnual revenues and sllow it to earm a rate of return of 6.5 percent
on a deprcciated rate base of $577,204. Fox the average user of
water, the proposed rates would represent am increase of 80 percent
in the customer's anpual bili. For high usage (5 times average usage)
the increase would amount to S4 percent. For the low usage customer,
(about 1/3 of avcrage) tinc proposed rates would mean an inexease of
about 77 pcrcent. A comparisonm of existing and proposed rates is as
follows:

5/8-~inch x 3/4-inch Meter
Monthly RLII1

Usage Present Rates Proposed Rates

0 cubic feet $1.00 $ 1.75

6CO cubilc feet 1.00 1.75
1,000 cubic feet 1.48 2.63
2,200 cubic feect 2.82 5.09
5,000 cubic feet 4.78 8.73
10,000 cubic fect $.28 15.23

Evidence respecting carnings from opplicant's watex
operations, as presented by applicant and by the Commission staff,
demonstrates applicant's nced for incxeased revenues., A compazative
summary of the results of operations, for the test-year 1963, is as

follows:




A, 45507 EP

Results of Operations
Tcst~Year 1963

Under Existing Water Rates

Ttem Applicant CPUC Staff

Operating Revenuces $ 77,300 $ 77,300
Operating Exvenscs 67,483 72,79C
Net Revenue 9,817 4,510
Rate Base (depreciated) 577,204 569,100
Rete of Return 1.7% 0.8%

Undexr Applicant’s Proposed Rates

Operating Reveaues $138,400 $138,400
Cperating Expenses 100,861 106,210
Net Revenue 37,539 32,190
Rate Base (depreciated) 577,204 569,100
Rate of Return 6.5% S.7%
With respect to operating expenses, the differences between
cpplicant ond staff arise mainly from two items. First, the staff

has included the electric power costs as an oxpense of the water

department and as a revenve for the electric department, while appli-
cant wade no special accounting fox clectrical usage. Second, the
stoff more accurately accounted for the indirect cost allocatlons of
applicant's generel office expenses.

The differcnce in rate base avises primarily from the later
information available to the staff and which could not wholly be
forecaesn ot the time applicant prepared its estimates.

The operating results and rate base preseated by the staff,
we find to be recasonably representative of applicant'’s operations
undex both present and authorized rates.

t is a mattecr of common Kknowledge, as well as of record in
tnis procceding, that costs have risen substantially iz the more thau
forty vears cthat applicant's present water rates have been in coffcet.
For a water utility like applicant's Lassen Division system, s fair

rate of retuim currently would be within the range of 5% to 6% percent.




EP

The finding is unescapable that existing water rates do not and cannot
produce any such return and, further, that the water rates which
applicant has proposed will not produce more than a fair rate of
return. We find that applicant is in need of and entitled to
increased revenues in the total amount sought. It must be noted,
however, that applicant has continued, through all the recent yecars

of inflatiomary price inereases, to provide water service at the

basic rates found justified in 1920. Conceding that the rates

applied for are fully justified, and that the water customexrs have
enjoyed bargain rates for many yeaxrs, and that applicant might
properly have been granted rate incrcases at various times during the
years which would have raised the level of rates to that now sought,
the economy of the area has adjusted itself to the 1920 rates and
would suffer a serious shock from a sudden increase of the magnitude
proposed. The Commission cannot, on the record in this proceeding,
deny applicant the revenue for which it has proved its need. The
Cormission finds it to be fair and reasonable, however, to authorize
the overall rate imcrease in two steps, iz mortks 3part, im orxder to
provide a reasonable period within which applicant's customers may
adjust themselves to the increased rates which we must authorize.

The first year's rate increase will amount to approximately 50
percent, with the final rates of the secord year making up the balance
of about 30 percent for the total 80 percent increase justified by the
record. While such rate treatment may be said to be unusual, the

Commission finds it to be fair and reasomable under the circumstances.




A. 4550‘{ .y

The Commission finds that the izcreases in rates authorized 4
herein are justified, thet the rates suthorized are just and
reasonable, that present rates imsofar as they differ from those pre-
scribed herein for the future are unjust and unreasonable and that an
order chould be issued increcasing the rates in the maoner hereinafter
set forth.

Applicant's attemtion is called to those provisions of
Gereral Order No. 103 vhich provide for the mecasurement of the
quantity of water produced from each source of supply and the keceping
of recoxds of such production. In view of the added costs involved,
applicant way wish to defer such program for a peried of not to exceed

18 months from the effective date of the order herein.
QRDER

IT IS CRDERED that:
1. California-Pacific Utilities Company is authorized to file
with this Commission, om or after the effective date of this orxder and
in conformity with the provisions of General Order No, 96-A, the
schedules of rates attached %o this order 2s Appendices A and B and,
on not less than five days' notice to the public and to this
Cormission, in esch imstonce, to make the rates sct forth in

Appendix A effective for water service rendered on and aftexr tarch 1,

1964 and the rates set forth in Appendix B for water service rendered
on and after March 1, 19465.




2. By not later than eightecn months following the effective
date of this oxder, applicant herein shall have undertaken and
completed such program as will ensure regular measurcment or
determination of the amount of water produced from each of its sources
of supply as contcmplated by Gemeral Order No. 103 and shall inform
this Commission in writing of the details thereof within ten days
thexeafter.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days aftex

the date hereof.
Dated at San Franc » California, this ié’_éé

day of \%:/oj_;.cg /ZJ/ , 1964,

W\Mz -
qu 5%

Commissioners

Commissioner Poter E. Mitchell, belng
nocessarily absent, did not participate
in the disposition of this proceeding.




A. L5507 ‘

APPENDIX A

Sehedule Noa SU-1

Susanville District Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.
TERRITORY
Susanville and vicinity, Lassen County.

RATES
- Per Meter
Per Month
Quantity Rates:

First 600 euuft. Or 1655 sesecencananann . $ .75
Next 1,400 cu.fte., per 200 cUefte ceavesees .17
Next 28,000 cu.ft., per 100 CUefte seccecass .09
Cver 30,000 cuuft., per 100 cuoft. ccenaesen 07

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L-inch meter eeeeceveeneans R T T
For 3/L-inch meter ...... 2.50
For 1-inch MELEr eceesnsemcesasannans 3.50
For 1A=inch Meter eeeeseeccsvesssancncs 7.00
For 2=inch MeYer aeveveacevvse 9.00
For 3=inCH METEY everoerevcsvscnnssre 16.00
For L=inch MEter eeceescscescccnncass 25.00
For Baineh MELET eecevecsnscncrvennne L5.00
For 8=inch meter ceesncsesenas 75.00
For 10-inch MeLer eeeeveanss 105.C0

The Minimuwn Charge will entitlc the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




APPENDIX B

Schedule No. SUa1

Susanville District Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILIT

Applicable %o all metered water servige.
TERRITORY

Susanville and vicinity, Lassen County.

RATES

Quantity Rateo:

First 500 cUeft. OF 1655 cscecescaasscns
Nexv 1,400 cu.ft,, per 100 cusfts coccascs
Next 28,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuefte ceennans
Over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cUefte ceseenss

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/Li~inch Metar veeesesssscaceceecs
For 3/L=inch meter

For l~inch meter secsusanas
For 1A-inch METET cveevsncsenersncnne
For 2=1nch MELED cevevcacnssansnanee
For 3=Iinch MOeLeY cveesnnsovanncnnena
For Ll-inCh meter s emEmprseEERERERRY
For 6=3Nch MELEY seeancsveoncccesnes
FOI‘ S-inCh metcr PascsPrE PR RNBIERBanw
For 10~inech meter ceaseccsssanaas

Per Moter

Per Month

$ 175
.22
.13
.09

1.75
2.50
3.50
7.00
9.00
16.00
25.00
15,00
75 .00
105.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
10 the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




